

No. 18-355

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PRISON LEGAL NEWS,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF 18 ORGANIZATIONS THAT
FAVOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
OPPOSE CENSORSHIP AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
THOMAS R. JULIN
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. MCGINN
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.
600 Brickell Avenue,
Suite 3500
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 376-6007
tjulin@gunster.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court Should Grant the Writ Because the Eleventh Circuit Upheld a Rule that Lacks Specific Criteria To Prevent its Use for Improper Censorship.....	10
II. The Court Should Grant the Writ to Clarify That Content-Based Prison Correspondence Rules are Subject to Stricter Scrutiny Than <i>Turner v. Safley</i> Provides	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Orman</i> , 373 F. App'x 823 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	6
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	19
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	11
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Daker v. Warren</i> , 660 F. App'x 737 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	13
<i>Fed. Elections Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	12
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> , 392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Meriwether v. Coughlin</i> , 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miniken v. Walter</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	21
<i>Perry v. Secretary, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia County</i> , Case No. 3:12-cv-00071-SI, 2012 WL 1936108 (D. Or. May 29, 2012)	20
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia Cty.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Or. 2013).....	21
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Prison Legal News v. County of Ventura</i> , No. 14-0773-GHK (EX), 2014 WL 2736103 (C.D. Cal. June 16, 2013)	21
<i>Prison Legal News v. Crosby</i> , No. 3:04-cv-14-J-16TEM (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2005)	7
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i> , 397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Prison Legal News v. McDonough</i> , 200 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Prison Legal News v. Secretary, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9, 14
<i>Prison Legal News v. Secretary</i> , No. 15-14220 (11th Cir. May 10, 2016).....	1
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shakur v. Selsky</i> , 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6, 23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	12
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	13, 18, 20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10, 25
 RULES	
Rules of the Supreme Court	
Rule 37.2.....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David M. Reutter, <i>Prison Food and Commissary Services: A Recipe for Disaster</i> , 29 PRISON LEGAL NEWS (Aug. 2018)	1
David A. Franklin, <i>Looking Through Both Ends of the Telescope: Facial Challenges and the Roberts Court</i> , 36 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 689 (2009).....	12
